CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-062

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, RESCINDING CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-003 AND RESCINDING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERALLY FUNDED COMMUNITY THE DEVELOPMENT **BLOCK GRANT CARES (CDBG-CV) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT** DEPARTMENT WITH THE FLORIDA OF **ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY** TO FACILITATE THE REHABILITATION EXISTING **RICHARDSON COMMUNITY CENTER** OF THE FOR THE USE OF COVID TESTING AND VACCINATIONS AND **REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR CERTAIN** COSTS **EXPENDED** UP TO AN AMOUNT OF \$2,000,000.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City"), through City Council Resolution No. 2023-003 accepted a grant from the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity (hereinafter "DEO"), allowing for the City to seek reimbursement for costs, up to two million dollars and zero cents (\$2,000,000.00), associated with the rehabilitation of the Center to meet ADA and CDC requirements for safe and social distancing of pedestrians using the facility for COVID testing and vaccinations (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council, based on the recommendation of the City Administration, finds that it is in the best interest of the City to rescind the acceptance of the grant and City Council Resolution 2023-003.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Resolution.

[Remainder of this page left blank intentionally.]

Section 2. City Council Resolution No. 2023-003 and the acceptance of the grant from DEO is hereby rescinded upon passage of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this _____day of June 2023.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: _____

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By: ____

Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk

By: ____

Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney